

No. 16-1498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC., A YAKAMA
NATION CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEZ PERCE
TRIBE AND CONFEDERATED SALISH
AND KOOTENAI TRIBES IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
JOHN T. HARRISON
RHONDA R. SWANEY
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND
KOOTENAI TRIBES,
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
42487 Complex Blvd.
P.O. Box 278
Pablo, Montana 59855
John.Harrison@cskt.org

DAVID J. CUMMINGS*
JULIE S. KANE
DARREN L. WILLIAMS
NEZ PERCE TRIBE,
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL
100 Agency Road
P.O. Box 305
Lapwai, Idaho 83540
(208) 843-7355
djc@nezperce.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TREATY'S EXPRESS PROTECTION OF THE RIGHT TO TRAVEL WAS HIS- TORICALLY SIGNIFICANT AND MEAN- INGFUL, AND REMAINS SO	5
A. The context, history, and practical construction of the Nez Perce Tribe and Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes (CSKT) right to travel treaty provision supports the understanding of the Treaty Indians made in <i>Yakama</i> <i>Indian Nation</i>	5
1. The importance of travel and trade to the Nez Perce and CSKT	6
2. Prior to the Treaty, the United States and Stevens had a long rela- tionship with the Nez Perce and CSKT Indians	10
3. The importance of the Treaty right to travel	14
a. The Walla Walla Treaty Council, Treaty with the Nez Perces	14
b. The Hellgate Treaty Council, Treaty with the CSKT	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Almost immediately post-treaty, Governor Stevens invoked the treaty right to travel in response to hostilities blocking the road to The Dalles the Nez Perce used to get winter supplies.....	23
5. Nez Perce and CSKT travel and trade continue to be significant following the Treaty.....	28
B. The arguments of Petitioner and its supporters which seek to render the Treaty right to travel meaningless, are fatally flawed, and must be rejected.....	30
1. Treaties may not be interpreted divorced from an examination of the understanding of the Treaty Indians	30
II. THE “PARADE OF HORRIBLES” ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY PETITIONER AND ITS SUPPORTERS ARE UNFOUNDED.....	33
A. A state’s inability to impose a tax such as the one at issue does not necessarily mean that the good is untaxed or that another sovereign will not collect a tax	33
B. Washington’s transportation infrastructure expenses are not a sufficient legal basis for abrogating a judicially affirmed treaty right	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There are no current disputes concerning the treaty right to travel involving the Nez Perce Tribe, CSKT, Idaho, Montana, or any other state.....	36
D. Idaho and Montana have chosen to enter into fuel tax agreements with the Nez Perce Tribe and CSKT, respectively	36
E. Petitioner’s arguments about opening a Pandora’s Box with respect to the intersection of the treaty right to travel with public safety are unfounded.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1988) (<i>Cree II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)	33, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Tulee</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	30
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 380 (1905)	30, 32
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	30
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
TREATIES	
Treaty with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951 (June 9, 1855)	2
Treaty with the Nez Perces, 12 Stat. 957 (June 11, 1855)	1
Treaty with the Flatheads, 12 Stat. 975 (July 16, 1855)	1
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alvin M. Josephy, Jr., <i>THE NEZ PERCE INDIANS AND THE OPENING OF THE NORTHWEST 1965, 1997 edition (Complete and Unabridged) (NEZ PERCE INDIANS)</i> <i>passim</i>	
BIGART AND WOODCOCK, <i>IN THE NAME OF THE SALISH AND KOOTENAI NATION—THE HELLGATE TREATY AND THE ORIGIN OF THE FLATHEAD INDIAN RESERVATION 1 (1996)</i>	21
David Gutman, <i>Washington state to test pay-by-the-mile as a way to fund highways</i> , Seattle Times (September 6, 2017)	35
<i>Expressing the sense of the House of Representatives concerning the 50th anniversary of the flooding of Celilo Falls</i> , H.RES. 217, 110th Cong. (April 17, 2007)	29
Governor’s Counsel State-Tribal Revenue Sharing Memorandum to Montana Legislature (State-Tribal Relations Interim Committee Hearing, October 21-22, 2015)	37
House Delegate Isaac Stevens to J.W. Nesmith, Supt. Ind. Affairs, January 18, 1858 (Stevens Papers, University of Washington Library, Reel 3).....	28
Jack Nisbet, <i>Sohon, Gustavus (1825-1903)</i> , HistoryLink.org, at http://www.historylink.org/File/8593 (last visited September 20, 2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Doty, JOURNAL OF OPERATIONS OF GOVERNOR ISAAC INGALLS STEVENS OF WASHINGTON TERRITORY (JOURNAL OF OPERATIONS), May 24, 1855	<i>passim</i>
John C. Ewars, GUSTAVUS SOHON’S PORTRAIT OF FLATHEAD AND PEND D’OREILLE INDIANS (1948)	15
John Upton Terrell, TRADERS OF THE WESTERN MORNING-ABORIGINAL COMMERCE IN PRECOLUMBIAN NORTH AMERICA, 105 (1967)	7
JOURNALS OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION (Gary E. Moulton, ed.), April 16, 1806, at https://lewisandclarkjournals.unl.edu/item/lc.jrn.1806-04-16#lc.jrn.1806-04-16.03 (last visited September 20, 2018)	29
Laura Peers, <i>Trade and Change on the Columbia Plateau 1750-1840</i> , 10 COLUMBIA MAGAZINE (1996-1997), at http://www.washingtonhistory.org/files/library/trade-change.pdf (last visited September 20, 2018)	8
<i>Official Proceedings of the Council in the Bitter Root Valley</i> , in Albert J. Partoll, <i>The Flathead Indian Treaty Council of 1855</i> , 29 PACIFIC NORTHWEST QUARTERLY 283 (July 1938) (<i>Hell Gate Treaty Minutes</i>).....	21, 22
<i>Official Proceedings of the Council in the Walla Walla Valley</i> (<i>Treaty Minutes</i>).....	15, 18
Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1860. H. Ex. Doc. 1, Vol. 1 (1861)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Smithsonian Institution 12 HANDBOOK OF NORTH AMERICAN INDIANS, PLATEAU, Deward Walker, Vol. Ed. (1998)	7, 8, 9
TRIBAL NATIONS IN MONTANA: A HANDBOOK FOR LEGISLATORS 38 (2016).....	9
U.S. War Department, EXPLORATIONS AND SURVEYS FOR A RAILROAD FROM THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN: REPORT OF EXPLORATIONS FOR A ROUTE FOR THE PACIFIC RAILROAD NEAR THE FORTY-SEVENTH PARALLELS OF NORTH LATITUDE, FROM ST. PAUL TO PUGET SOUND BY I.I. STEVENS (University of Michigan Reprint Series, 2005) (1855) (STEVENS' RAILROAD REPORT)	11, 13
